

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—

RODNEY G. VAWTER, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

COMMISSIONER OF THE INDIANA BUREAU  
OF MOTOR VEHICLES, in his official capacity,

*Respondent.*

—◆—

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Indiana**

—◆—

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—

KENNETH J. FALK  
*Counsel of Record*  
GAVIN M. ROSE  
JAN P. MENSZ  
ACLU OF INDIANA  
1031 E. Washington St.  
Indianapolis, IN 46202  
317/635-4059  
kfalk@aclu-in.org

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Introduction.....	3
B. Statement of the Facts and Legal Background.....	4
1. Indiana’s personalized license plate program and the revocation and denial of personalized license plates.....	4
2. Proceedings below .....	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	10
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN ISSUE OF NATIONAL SIGNIFICANCE AFFECTING PERSONALIZED LICENSE PLATE PROGRAMS IN EVERY STATE .....	10
II. THE INDIANA SUPREME COURT’S DECISION MISAPPLIES <i>WALKER</i> .....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX

Supreme Court of Indiana Opinion, Nov. 6,  
2015 .....App. 1

Marion Superior Court, Civil Division Order,  
May 7, 2014 .....App. 24

Amended Complaint Filed in Marion Superior  
Court, Civil Division, Jul. 30, 2013 .....App. 75

Survey of State Personalized/Vanity License  
Plate Statutes.....App. 81

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES:

<i>Byrne v. Rutledge</i> , 623 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense and Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	16
<i>County of Allegheny v. American Civil Liberties Union Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	11, 12
<i>Dimmick v. Quigley</i> , No. C96-3987 SI, 1998 WL 34077216 (N.D. Cal. 1998).....	12
<i>Higgins v. Driver and Motor Vehicles Services Branch</i> , 72 P.3d 628 (Or. 2003).....	13
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	12
<i>Lewis v. Wilson</i> , 253 F.3d 1077 (8th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Martin v. State Agency of Trans. Dep’t of Motor Vehicles</i> , 819 A.2d 742 (Vt. 2003).....	13
<i>Matwyuk v. Johnson</i> , 22 F. Supp. 3d 812 (W.D. Mich. 2014).....	12
<i>Montenegro v. New Hampshire Div. of Motor Vehicles</i> , 93 A.3d 290 (N.H. 2014).....	12, 13
<i>Morgan v. Martinez</i> , Civ. No. 3:14-02468 (FLW/DEA), 2015 WL 2233214 (D.N.J. May 12, 2015).....	12
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	15
<i>Perry v. McDonald</i> , 280 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2001).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	14, 15
<i>Pruitt v. Wilder</i> , 840 F. Supp. 414 (E.D. Va. 1994) .....	11, 12
<i>Walker v. Texas Division, Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	11

## CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS:

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	1, 4
----------------------------	------

## STATUTES:

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
Indiana Code § 9-18-15-1, <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
Indiana Code § 9-18-15-2 .....	2
Indiana Code § 9-18-15-4 .....	2, 5
Indiana Code § 9-18-15-4(b).....	5

## REGULATIONS:

140 IAC 2-5-4.....	3
140 IAC 2-5-4(a).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

AAMVA – LCNS2ROM™ VANITY LICENSE  
PLATES SURVEY: U.S., Nov. 5, 2007.....10
